. IsyRY
pead b ‘; f"o ) 1
Decision No. S8169 LN if’- Lt

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
BURBANK REFRIGERATING COMPANY ,
CALIFORNIA ICE AND COLD STORAGE
COMPANY, CRYSTAL COLD STORAGE
WAREHOUSE (Carl W. Montgomery, dba),
FEDERAL ICE & COLD STORAGE COMP ’
IMPERIAL ICE COMPANY, LOS ANGELES
COLD STORAGE CO. (dba Los Angeles

Ice & Cold Storage Co., Pasadenma Ice _
Compary, Pomona Valley Ice Co.),
NATIONAL STORAGE COMPANY, NATIONAL ~Application No. 40384
ICE & COLD STORAGE CO.OF CALIFORNIA.,
ONTARIO ICE & COLD STORAGE COMPANY
W. W. Stevens, dba), PACIFIC COLD
STORAGE INC., SANTA MONICA COLD
STORAGE COMPANY (B. F. Xillam and

M. C. Hernage, dba), TERMINAL REFRIG-
ERATING COMPANY, TRIANGLE COLD
SIORAGE CO., UNION ICE AND STORAGE
COMPANY, and U. S, GROWERS COLD
STORAGE, INC., for an increase in
rates.

John G. Lyons and Jack L. Dawson, for applicamts.

I. E. Sharp, for los Angeles Military Subsistence
Market Center, interested party.

Hugh N. Orr, for the Commission’s staff.

OPINION

D Y e S et b g

Applicants are cold storage warehousemen conducting
operations at various ilocat:'.ons in the Counties of Los Angeles, Orange,
Riverside, San Diego and San Bernardino. They seek authority to

establish increased rates and other changes in their tariffs on less
than statutory notice.

Public hearings on the application were held before Ex-
aminexr C. S. Abernmathy at los Angeles on December 15, 18 and 19, 1958.




A. 40384 - Mp

4

Evidence was presen:ed by applicants through their tariff agent and
through several of thelr officers and employes. Members of the Com=
mission's staff participated in the development of the record.

According to the application and the rxecord in'this matter,
the circumstances which have led up to the filing for the rate fo-
creaces which are sought in this proceeding are as follows:

| Applicants’ charges are essentially the same as they wexe

when first established more than 30 years ago. Since then, there
have been substantial increases in virtually all costs of providing
the services involved. The greatest of these increases have been in
the costs of labor. Applicants have endeavored to meet the highex
costs by increased mechanization of their operations and by efféct-
ing other effilciencies. Their efforts in this direction have been
offset to a comsidexable extent by changes in merchandiSiﬁg methods
of their patroms,whickhave resulted in an appreciaﬁle decrease in
the quantities of the lots that applicants reccive ox ship from
storage. A svbstantial number of such lots axe of such size that
they are not susceptible to advantageous handling by mechanized
means. Applicants assert that as a consequence of the inéreases in
labor costs and of the xeduction in size of the individual lots
they have reached the point where their revenues uader their present
rates do not yleld a sufficient margin over expenses to provide a
reasonable return. By their proposals they seek to incteasé their
total revenues by’about 6 percent.

Applicants' proposals are set forth in detail in Appendix
"A" to the application, as amended. Examples of the present and




A. 40384 - I’p

1
proposed rates are set forth in the margin below. Generally, the

greatest of the sought increases are in the xates for handling small
shipments (shipments of only a few hundred powads) and in the rates
for other services which involve labor primarily. In this connec-
tion, applicants' objectives are: |

a. To provide a more compensatory level of handling rates
for small lots of mexchandise;

b. To adjust lot delivery and accessorial charges to a
more compensatory basis in orxder to avoid umduly burden-
ing other warehousing sexvices; and
To establish more reasonable quantity lot breaks.
Applicants also seek to revise their tariff provisions so

as to show handling and storage rates as separately stated factors

l Examples of present and proposed rates:
Present Rates Proposed Rates

Labor for loading cars or trucks,
unloading trucks, oxr for
special sexvices, :
per man per hour, regular time $3.50
oo overtine : 5.00
Deliveries ex car or platfomm, '

per package 1 .15

Additional delivery charge, small lots
Lless than 1000 poumds
Less than 1500 pounds .35

Short-hold detention (48 bours),
per 100 pounds ‘

Handling, pex 100 pbu:ids:

Butter '
Less than 5000 poumds
More than 5000 pounds
Mozre than 15000 pounds

Frozen Meat (Carcass Meat)

less than 2000 pounds
More than 10000 pounds

Frozen berries, fruits, vegetables
(20 pounds per cubic foot)"
Less than 2000 pounds ‘
More tham 10000 poumds
More than 30000 pounds

Mexchandise, not otherwise specified
(25 pounds ger cubic foot)
Less than 5000 pounds.
More than 20000 pounds




A, 40384 - l"p

instead of on a comsolidated basis as at present. They seek to
cancel a numbex of so-called "dead" rates (rates for sexrvices for
which there has been no demand for a year or more). In addition,
Union Ice and Storage Company, one of the applicants, seeks to can~
cel its individual taxiff No. 6-D, Cal. P.U.C. No. 14 covering cold
- Storage operations at Wilmington and San Pedro, and to be governed
instead by the same tariff provisions as apply to its operations
and to those of otker applicants elsewhere in southern California.

Evidenceﬁin’support of the sought adjustments‘which
applicants' tariff-agéhz submitted was designed to show (a) present
hourly costs of warehouse labor; (b) applicants® past operating ex-
perience under present rates, and (¢) the operating results that
applicants would obtain under their present level of expenses and
under the sought rates. With reference to warehouse ldbor (for
which applicants seek to establish a rate of $3.50 per man per hour),
the agent developed present bourly costs of $3.09, $3.21 and $3.47
for freight hahdlers; fork lift operators and foremen, :espe¢tive1y.
These costs are exciusive of provision for supervision, administra-
tion and such other overbead expenses as should be applied to
develop the total applicable costs.

The data concerning applicants' past operating results
under present rates were drawn from the warehousemen's Teports to
the Commission for the year 1957. In the development of these data
the tariff agent in certain imstances included adjustments in his
compilations to eliminate the effect of what he considered to be




s o3 - % A

excessive charges to depreciation expense in conmmection with thke
determination of 2 sultable base for fixing rates. | In these
instances he adjusted the depreciation charges to confbrm to

those allowable for income tax purposes. Another adjustment
which he made was for the purpose of developing rate base and re~
lated operating expense figures for onme applicant on the basis
that the.operating\progercies of that applicant were owned'by

him instead of rented. This expense adjustment consisted of the
substitution of the expenses of property ownership (depreciation,
repairs and taxes) foxr the remtal payments actually made. The
adjusted 1957 operating data which the tariff agent th#s developed
are set forth in Table 1, below:

4

It appears that the other applicants own their operating
properties, and that the adjustments were made in order
to arrive at figures comparable to those of the other
warebousenen,




Burbank Refrigerabing Company

California Ice and Cold Storage Coupany

Crystal Cold Storage ‘larchouse

Federal Ice & Cold Storage Company

Inperial Ice Company

Los Angsles Cold Storage Co,

National Ice and Cold Storage Company
of California

National Storage Company

Ontario Ice & Cold Storage Company

Pacific Cold Storags, Inc.

Santa ¥onica Cold Storage Company

Terminal Refrigerating Company

Triangle Cold Storage Company

Union Ics and Storage Company

U. S. Growers Cold Storage, Inec,

TOTAL, ALL VAREHOUSES

PINANCIAL Rs>ULTS OF OPLRATIONS, ADJUSTED.

Gross Oporating
Revenues

3 322,656
- 539,491
20,932
696,968
8,585
922,361

509,404
Th, 126
353,251
33,965
1,188,388
’121,420
648 178
330,193

Table No. 1

Year, 1957

Bxpenses
276,29}
75,441

229,154
hSk,???
56,880
286,027
33,28,
1,122,509
119,721
624,422
345;946

‘Net

Operating
Révenues

O 16,362
64,050
3,898
109,089
2,139
55,607

43,820
54,605
17,546
67,22h
631

65,819
1,899

33;756
k247

Raté
Base

v 487,392
954,403
40,803
547,548
50,555
12,7129

427,887 *
743,703
38,984
870,849
7,032
521,618
62,139
1,114,556
652.?§3L

Rate of

Return

9e2h
6.7
95k
19.9
4.2
13.47

10,24 #
7.35
£5.0
7.72
9.7
12,63
3.05
3.03
6

26,043,392

$s,a72,590

¢ 570,802

96,932,951 ¥

J8423 %

. * Corrected Figure




The figures which the agent presented to show‘applicants'
operating results umder the sought rates were developed on the basis
of the 1957 operations. To applicants®’ 1957 operating expenses, ad-
justed as indicated, were added amoumts totaling $221,421. These
amounts were represented as additional expenses which have‘become
applicable by reason of cost inmcreases since 1957. To the revenue
figures for 1957 were added amounts totaling $431,819, Of this
total the amount of $382,127 is the additional revenue which the

agent estimated would be realized under the increased rates which

applicants ceek herein. The balance of $49,692‘repres¢nts estimated
apnual revenues from a car-umloading charge whick appliqénts estab-
lished during the early part of 1958. The estimate of additional
revenues from the proposed rates was developed by application of

said rates to the various services which applicants perfdrmed during
assertedly representative months during 1957. Comparisoﬁ of the
resulting revemue calculations with the revenues actually received
provided the basis upon which the total estimate of $382,127 was de-
rived. Testimony to support the agent's estimates was submitted by
various officers and employes of applicant companies. Iﬁrgeneral
these witnesses described their participation in the calculations
and stated that the months' operations upon which the estimates

wexe projected were, in fact, months which are representative of
their normal operatioms. Also, several of the witnesses reported on
the results of studies which they had made of the costs of prdviding
sexvices identified as "handling." Im Table 2, below, are set

forth the estimates of the tariff agent of applicants’ operating
results under the sought rates.




Table No. 2

ESTIMATSD FINANGIAL RESULTS OF OPKRATINS USDSR PRUPOSSD RATHS

BASED OH 1957 OPs:ATING ReSULTS, ADJUSTED

Kot |

Gross Oporating . Operating Rate Operating Rate of
Revenues : Revenues , Rase Ratio Return

Burbank Refrigerating Company $ 328,595 »O¢ a} 46,52) .9 483,353 86.0 93
California Ice and Cold Storaze Conpany 564,512 . 6?,81? ' 95?,9&5 88,0 7.8
Crystal Cold Storage Warehouse 22,406 : ’ : 5,889 : 40,883 78,0 S 12.9%
Federal Ice & Cold Storage Ccupany 726 820 ‘ 95,749 L. 554,746 86.8 17.25
* Imporial Ice Company : 9,553 : 6, 2,789 50,966 71.0 547
Los Angeles Cold Storaze Co. 1,030,024 92,548 . h2h,185 91.0 21,8
National Ice and Cold Storage Cetapany ,
of California ' ] - 51,360 . 429,103 8.1 11.97
National Storage Company : , : 63,333 : 748,117 88,4 Ted
Ontario Ice & Cold Storage Company : : 19,686 . 39,735 - 150 49.5
Pacifio Cold Storage, Inc. s _ - _ : 68,392 .. 874,027 a.7 82
Santa tonica Cold Storage Company 36,C . 3] 2,079 - 7,150 %0
Terminal Refrigerating Cempany . , : 99,672 : 534,047 92,3
Triangle Cold Storage Company : - ) ST 3,199 62,735 97.0
Union Ice and Storags Cémpany 7 .. M,654 . 1,120,088 93.6
U. S. Growers Cold Storage, Inc. 35&1931 31*31371; . 11,156 658‘172!;_‘ 96,9
S 67,654 6,990,537 89.6

TOTAL, ALL HAREHOUSES $6,475,210 35,800,556 9




A, 40384 - I"

Witk reférence.to the net revenues which bis estimates
indicated would be rxealized under the sought rates, the tariff
agent urged that the reasonableness thexeof be evaluated in light

of particular risks which are inherent in the conduct of cold
| storage warehousing operations. By way of comparison with other
public utility operations, he said that such companies as telephone
companies, water companies, and electric power companies emjoy

vwhat amounts to a natural monopoly in their field; that‘§n contrast
public utility cold sﬁorage pust cope with the competition of public
cold storage warchousemen in other areas (inéluding other states),
‘with competition of contract warxchousemen, and with competition of
proprietary cold storage warehousing operations; that from a
revenue standpoint the revenues of :elephone, water and electric
power companies are not subject to fluctuations to the sawme degree
as xevenues of cold storage warehousemen, whose source of business
is closely allied to agriculture and the vagaries of weather; and
that as a consequence of their moxe stable position telephone and
similar utilities are able to attract capital as needed more easily
than can cold storage warehousemen. All of these and related.
factors when taken together, the tariff agent asserted, justify a
substantially higher rate of earnings for public utility cold
storage warebousemen than the 6 to 7 percent ordinarlly approved as
reasonable for the other compared utilities.

No ome appeared in opposition to authorization of the
sought increases. A representative of the Commission's staff uxged,
however, that the increases and other tariff changes be treated as




A, 40384 - MPQ

intexrim adj‘uéments. He said that staff members have been making
studies of the operatioms with the view of submitting evidence
bearing on applicants' agserted need for higher ::ates; but that such
studies have not been complet.ed, and that, as a coumsequence, the
staff was not then able to take a position with res.pect to the
specific proposals. The staff representative suggested that tke pro-
ceeding be held open to permit the receipt of the results of the
staff studies wken completed.

bLpplicants, through their counsel, urged that the sought
increases be authorized as expeditiously as possible in order o
provide revemues needed for the meintenance of their operatioms.
Othexwise, they concurred in the staff's suggestion that the proceed~
ing be held open for the zeceipt of further evidence bearing om
tkeir proposals and on such other tariff adjustments as may appear
warranted at the time. They stated their willingness, moreover, to
cooperate fully in the development of the staff's studies. In ad-
dition, they said in effect that a continuation of the proceeding
for the recelpt of further evidence, as suggested, would conform to 2
program in which they azre engaged to modernize their rate structure.
They stated that they are, and for sowe time have been, conducting
studies for thils purpose, but that these studies have not yet been
sufficiently completed nor have prelimimary zesults thereof been
sufficiently tested to permit & determimation of all of the adjust-
ments that ultimately may be sought. Both the representative of the
Commission's staff and counsel for applicants indicated that the re-

spective studies would not be xeady for presentation before several
wonths' time,




Applicants' showing of revenues and expenses for 1957 and
their showing of the additional expenses which have since become
applicable indicate that the present combired earnings for the
1S warehousemen involved are as represeanted by an operating ratio
and a rate of return of about 93 percent and & percent, respectively.
The showing does not mecessarily constitute an accurate poxtrayal of
applicants' earning position from a rate standpoint, inasmuch as it
reflects a development of cextain expenses according to income tax
standards. Nevertheless, for the interim purposes of this phase
of the proceeding, the showing may be accepted as a reasonable
approximation of applicants' earmings according to rate standards
also. With respect to the level of such earnings under present
xates, it appears that applicants justifiably contend that the
nature of the services which they provide warrant highgf earnings
from certain of their operations.

Although it is concluded that applicants' showing of need

for additional revenues justifies increases in rates, it appears that

the sought increases have not been justified in full and that certain

aspects thereof should be further considered by applicants in their
studies in progress. In this comnection it should be noted that the
earnings which applicants seek by their proposals approach what on
this record appeaxrs to be the maximm limits of reasonableness., In
other words, applicants would impose on their handling and related




services virtually the emtire burden of establishing their earnings
at a reasonable 1eve1.' Eowever, it appears that during the past
decade ox more applicants have experiemced cost increases which
should be assigned in whole or in part to their storage services.
Several of applicants' witmesses alleged im effect that such cost
increases have been éffset by increased operating efficiencies in the
storage | aspects of their operatioms. Such allegations were not Sup-
ported by the results of any specific studies on the point involved.
In the absence of a more substantial showing in this respect it will
not be presumed that a rea:son.able and nondiserinminatory xevision of
applicants' zate structure to conform to present conditions may be
accomplished solely by increasés in the bandling and xelated rates.
A further limiting factor upon the rate locreases which may
be authori:ﬁed involves comsiderations of reasomableness and discrimi-
nation. In this xzespect it should be pointed out that applicants’
showing of revenue needs of itself does little to establish the pro-
priety of the various proposals individuwally. The selection and
determination of the rate increases that are herein proposed was
largely a result of judgment on the part of a committee of applicant
warehousemen. Inasmuch as this is the first genmeral rate adjustwent
that the warehousemen have sought over a long pexiod of time, sub-
stantial weight should be given to their evaluation of what rate
iﬁcreases may be effected within the fxramework of gemeral acceptance

thereof by their patrons. Even within a range of considerable lati-

tude in this regard, hoivevm:, it appears that certain features of the
adjustments should not be authorized without further supporting evi-
dence thereon. For example, applicants propose no increase in




handling rates in commection with deciduous fruits, berries and vege-
tables, in boxes, caitons or crates, received frozeuw in quantities of
46,000 pounds or more and shipped in quantities of 20,000 pounds or
moxe. TFor various other commodities of the: same or greater densities,
hcwever,‘ﬁaterial increases In rates are proposed with mo exceptions
for the volume movements. In explanation dfﬂéhe-excepcion that would
be provideé¢ for deciduous fruits,'bexfies and vegetables, it was said
that the ieceipt and shipment of goods in the quantities stated permit
the attainment of substantial economies. Since the cvidence indicates
that the economies stem from the volume of the lots, rather than from
the type of commodities, it appears that the handling of other com-
modities in the same volume would be subject to the same economies.

Accordingly, it is concluded that in the absence of more specific and

detailed evidence on this subject increzses in handling rates should
not be authorized in this interim pbase of this proceeding for amy
commodity when received and shipped in the quantities indicated.”

Another of applicénts' proposals which is related to the
size of the lots in storage and which sbbuld not be authdrized on this
xecord desls with sought increases in minimem charges. Applicant's
present and proposed minimum charges per storage lot are as follows:

: Present Proposed

First month . $ 1.5 $ 2,00
Per subsequent month - 1.00 1.50

4 In their studies, the results of which are to be submitted at the
further hearings in this proceeding, applicants should give con-
sideration to reduction of the weight basis for their exceptions
to 40,000 pounds. The present basis of 46,000 pounds assexrtedly
is a truckload. EHowever, under prevailing transportation rates

quantities of 40,000 pounds or more are deemed as comstituting a
truckload.




As a winimum charge per month per account, gpplicants now assess &
chaxge of $3.00. Théy seek to increase this charge to $5.00. As
grounds for the increases, applicants' taxiff agent said that the
inereases are needed to meet increases in labor costs. Also, he said
that the proposed chaxges are somewhat in the nature of penalty pro-
visions in order to discourage the retention of small lots im storage.
The storage of suchk lots, he declared, reduces the operating effi~
ciency of the warebouscmen; moreover, the lots themselves are diffi-
cult to maintain without loss. The record does not disclose to what
extent the sought increases in minimum charges axe respomsive to
inereases in costs and to what extent they reflect penalty provisioms.
As penalty provisions, heowever, it does not appear that they“should
be authorized. Storers of small storage lotg,aS'weli as those of
largé storage lots, are entitled to be assessed reasonable and non~

discriminatory rates and charges. No distinction is made in the

statutory provisions which govern applicants® operations in this

respeét.s

For the delivery from storage of quantities of less then
1,000 pounds, applicants at present assess a suxcharge of 25 cents
in addition to other of their applicable rates and charges. This
surcharge is in the nature of a minimum charge to provideArevenues
more in proportion to the costs of sexvice when the deliveries are
of such weight that charges thereon, computed on the weigh:s of the
deliveries, would be vexry small. Applicants propose to increase the

2 "All charges demanded or received by any public utzlity .os Shall
be just and reasonable.”

Section 451, Public Utilities Code.

“No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasomable
difference as to rates, ...

Section 453, Publxc Utilities Code.




. 40384 - v

surcharge to 35 cents and to increase the minimum weight to which it
applies to 1,500 pounds. The quantity of 1,500 pounds assertedly is
the average weight of a péllet load. Cost figures which were pre-
sented by several of applicants' witnesses pertaining to the delivery
of small lots were prepared on different bases and cover a rather
wide range. Generally, they are persuasive that an increase in the
surxcharge is justified. It does nmot appear, however, that an in-
crease of 500 pounds in the weight that would be subject to the sur-
charge should be authorized. 7The increases (exclusive of the
increase in surcharge) which applicants would effect in theix handling
rates would result in a substantial increase in charges over those
which applicants now assess for the handling of lots of 1,000 pounds
or more. As indicated above, the evidence which was presented com-
cerning the costs of handling small lots was rather meager. From
such data as is available, it does not appear that under the rates
hereinafter approved, the asssessing of the sought surcharge for
quantities of more tha:; 1,000 pounds but less than 1,500' pounds is
warranted by the costs of the sexrvices involved. This aspect of the
proposals should be denied.

With the publication of tariff amendments to glive effect to
the increased rates and charges authorized by the order which follows,
applicants will be expected to make such other changes iﬁ- their taxiff
rules as necess.axy to make sald rules conform to the revised rate
provisions. For example, under the order herein, applicants’ are
authorized to divide their present rate scales according to the
storage and handling services covered thereby and to maintain, for
the future, separate scales for the two types of services. Where;




A, 4038 - 1 @cr

under the texminology of the present tariff rules, referemce 1s made
to applicants' rates in their current form, the rules should be re-
vised so that their applicability is umequivocally stated in relatiom
to the particular rate scales with which they deal. Examples of

rules that should be so revised are Rules 5(c) and 5(g) im appli-
cants' Cold Storage Warehouse Tariff No, 12, Cal. P.U.C. No. 87

(L. A. Bailey seriles) dealing with the applicability of so-called
"break-back" provisions to certain rates and under what conditions and

circumstances separate lots may be consolidated and considered as

a single storage lot. 6

In the modernization of their tariff applicants should also
glve comsideration to amendments to eliminate uncertainties and in-
equalities of present provisioms. For example, in applicants' Cold
Storage Warehouse Tarlff No. 2-E, Cal. P.U.C. No. 148, rates are pro-
vided for the warebousing of fruit in variously designated but un-
defined containers, certain of such containers to be "of sufficient
stabllity to pexmit the warehouseman to follow his normal piling prac-
tices." Obviously, where the charges to be assessed vary with the con-
talners used and where they depend upon wbether the containeis permit
the warehouseman to follow normal (but undeflmed) piling practices,
the provisions are not of the definiteness required in the pub]ica-
tion of tariffs of public utility ware.housemen.70ther provis:ton.s that

© In general, "break-back" provisioms state that where charges com-
puted at the rate applicable to the weight of the lot or ship-
ment actually handled or stored exceed charges based on a rate
for like sexvices for a greater quantity of the same commodity,
the latter charges shall be assessed. ‘
The Commission's Genexal Ordex No. 61, which governs the con-
struction and £iling of tariffs by warchousemen states that "all
rates must be explicitly stated” and that the rules and regula-
tions must be set foxth "in clear and explicit terms"” (Rule 2).

7

~16-




a, 4038 - M

likewise appear in particular need of restatement for the purposes
of clarity and definitenmess deal with the warchousemen's iiabillity
and slack packages (Rules Nos. 70 and 125, Tariff No. 12, supré) .

Another xule which is in appa:ent‘ need of revision deals
with the accumulation of storage lots (Rule 5(g), Tariff No. 12).
The rule states that "the accumulation shall be pexrmitted only when
the warehousemen may comServe space and reduce clerical detail.”
Howevexr, it is evident from the testimony of the warchousemen that
their practices and allowances under this rule vary suBQ‘;_antially.
The waréhousemen should either adapt their practices to the rule or
should modify the rule to conform to their practices.s'

In the matter of the payment of charges for sexrvices
rendered, applicants® tariff provisions (Rule 105, Tariff No. 12)
state that "all stofage charges are due and payable mdnthly, on
demand.” The record shows a substantial variance among the waxe-
housemen in billing practices, some billing for storage and othex
services immediately upon receipt of goods in storage and others-'
billing at the end of the month's storage period. With reference to
the collection of charges aftex billing, the evidence shows outstand-
ing charges as muck as six months past due. In the light of tbis
- background applicants undertook to show a need in their rate base for

an allowance for working cash equivalent to two months! 6pa:ating

© In applying the presemt accumulation rule, the warehousemen
apparently allow reducticns in charges which are not related to
sech savings in expense as the warehousemen may effect througk
operation of the rule according to its terms, Several lots
recelved at different times are charged at the handling rate appli-
cable to the total quantity received even though the handling costs
which are actually incurred are higher. Because of this amd
similar aspects of the rule, the propriety thexreof should be con-
sidered by the warchouscmen both from a standpoint of reasonable-
ness and of discrimimation. In addition consideration should be
given to making the applicability of the rule moxre definite, since
under the present rule the accumulation privilege applies only at
the option of the warehouseman.,

-17-




. s03ss - S

expenses exclusive of depreciation. A reasonable allowance fsr
working cash should be made. However, applicants should not expect
that such allowance include provision for monmeys tied up in accounts
which are long overdue as 2 result of indefinite collection prac-
tices. The inclusion of such an allowance would have the effect of
imposing a2 penalty in the form of higher charges on those of
applicants' patrons who pay their warehousing charges promptly.

In the process of modernizing their tariff applicants should give
considexation to their billing and collection practices snd TO
establishing such rules in this regard as are appropriate gnd
consistent with present circumstences.

The consideration of applicants' proposals in this phase
of this proceeding has necessarily been in the light in which the
proposals wexre presented, namely, as interim adjustments pending
the completion of studies designed to bring applicants“tariffs
into full conformity with present comditiocns. Upon this basis
establishment of the increased rates and other changes in appli-
cants' tariff provisions which are suthorized in the following
oxder are hereby found justified. The operating results under
said increased rates,'which'will.be somewhat less than chose shown
in Table No. 2 hereinabove because of modifications in the proposals,
are hereby found to be reasomsble for the purposes of this pbase
of the proceeding. Because of the nature of this phase ofAthe
procecding and of the rate increases and other tariff changes which
are hereinafter authorized, jurisdiction over such increéses and
changes will be retainmed., They will be made subject to fuxther
consideration and modification on the record to be subsequently
developed. In the development of data to éupport all of the teriff
adjustments which they‘will seek in this matter, applicaﬁcs éhould

undertake to develop figures to show revemues under the authorized

rates and costs of pexforning the services involved.
-18~ ’




Based on the evidence of record and on the findings and
conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. - Except as is otherwise provided by this oxrder, and subject
to the conditions herein stated, the applicants in this proceeding
be, and they hereby are, authorized to establish, on not less than
five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, increased

rates and charges and revised tariff rules and regulations as

described in and as set fortk in Exhibit “AY to the above-mmbered

appliéation, as amended.
Exceptions: The authority granted pursuant to the terms of
this paragraph ﬁay not be exercised

3. To increase from 1,000 pounds to 1,500 pounds the
weight of shipments for which a Lot Delivexy Charge
applies under provisions of applicents' tariff
rules as curxently set fortk in Rule 43 of
California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Cold Storage
Warehouse Tariff No. 12, Cal. P.U.C. No. &7
(L.A. Balley series) and in notations at the bottom
of all rate pages of Cold Storage Warchouse Teriff

NO. Z-E, Cal. PoU-Co NO. 148, Of J&Ck L. DGWSO‘B,
Agent;

To effect increases in applicsnts' minimum charges
as currently set forth in Rule 85 of said
California Warchouse Tariff Bureau Cold Storage
Waxehouse Tariff No. 12; and

To effect increases in applicants' rates for the .
bandling of storage lots zeceived in quantities of
46,000 pounds or more and delivered in quantities
of 20,000 pounds or more.

2. Union Ice and Storage Company, be, and it hereby is,

authorized to cancel, om not less than £ive days' notice to the




Commission and to the public, its Warehouse Tariff No. 6-D, Cal.

P.U.C. No. 14, applicable to public utility cold storage warehousing

services whichk it performs at Wilmingtor and at San Pedro and
concurrently to adopt (by participation therein) Califoraia Ware-
house Tariff Bureau Quick Fré;ze Cold Storage Warchouse Tariff
Ne. 1-4, Cal. P.U.C. No. 154, and Cold Storage Warehouse Tariff
No. 2-E, Cal. P.U.C. No. 148, Jack L. Dawsom, Ageat, as the govern-
ing tariff for said warchousing services.

3. The authority herein grantel is subject to the express
condition that applicants will sever urge before this Cbmmissioh
i any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code,
or in aoy other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein
constitute a f£inding of fact of the reasomableness of any partic-
ular rate or charge, and that the filing of rates and charges
pursuant to this order will be comstrued as comsent to this
condition.

4. Jurisdiction over the rates, charges, rules and regula-
tions be, and it hereby is, retained, and said retes, charges, rules,
and tegulations be, and they hereby are, made subject to review

and modification in the light of the further record to be made ip

this proceeding.




5. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

This oxdexr shall become effective twenty days after the
date hexeof.

Dated at Sax, Francisco » California, thiSG§Zé§éééay

ot WPlahet/ . 19ss.

DL SS5LONeTS




